

No. 13-40317

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

THE ARANSAS PROJECT,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BRYAN SHAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF THE TEXAS COMMISSION
ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY; BUDDY GARCIA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY;
CARLOS RUBINSTEIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY; MARK VICKERY,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY;
AL SEGOVIA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SOUTH TEXAS WATERMASTER,
Defendants-Appellants,

GUADALUPE-BLANCO RIVER AUTHORITY;
TEXAS CHEMICAL COUNCIL; SAN ANTONIO RIVER AUTHORITY,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division

APPELLANTS' BRIEF FOR STATE DEFENDANTS

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
[Tel.]: (512) 936-1695
[Fax]: (512) 474-2697

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

JAMES P. SULLIVAN
EVAN S. GREENE
Assistant Solicitors General

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Jurisdiction 2

Statement of the Issues 5

Statement of the Case 5

Statement of Facts 9

Summary of the Argument..... 11

Argument..... 13

 I. State Officials Do Not Violate The Endangered Species Act By Issuing
 State-Law Permits 13

 A. The Act Of Issuing A State-Law Permit To Draw Water From
 The San Antonio And Guadalupe Rivers Does Not “Take” An
 Endangered Species 15

 B. The Act Of Issuing A State-Law Permit To Draw Water From
 The San Antonio And Guadalupe Rivers Does Not “Cause” A
 “Take” Of An Endangered Species 22

 C. The Canon Of Constitutional Avoidance Requires This Court To
 Reject The Plaintiff’s Construction Of The Endangered Species
 Act 27

 D. The First Circuit’s Decision In *Straban* Is Not Persuasive And
 Should Be Expressly Repudiated By This Court..... 31

 II. The Causal Link Between The Issuance Of Water Withdrawal Permits
 And Any Effects On The Whooping Cranes Is Far Too Attenuated To
 Qualify As Proximate Causation..... 37

 III. The District Court Had No Authority To Order State Officials To
 Apply For An Incidental Take Permit..... 42

 IV. The District Court’s Ruling Violates The Eleventh Amendment By
 Purporting To Enter Declaratory And Injunctive Relief Against TCEQ 44

Conclusion..... 46

Certificate of Service 47

Certificate of Compliance..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. Pugh</i> , 438 U.S. 781 (1978)	45, 46
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	4
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	24
<i>Animal Prot. Inst. v. Holsten</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (D. Minn. 2008)	40, 44
<i>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Martin</i> , 623 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2010)	31, 43
<i>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Martin</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D. Me. 2008).....	32
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Mallis</i> , 435 U.S. 381 (1978)	2
<i>Bates v. Johnson</i> , 901 F.2d 1424 (7th Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Bethune Plaza, Inc. v. Lumpkin</i> , 863 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1988)	2
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	32
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 359 F. App’x 781 (9th Cir. 2009)	41
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	24
<i>Clark v. Briscoe Irr. Co.</i> , 200 S.W.2d 674 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1947, no writ).....	21
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	29, 30, 37
<i>Creedmoor-Maha Water Supply Corp. v. TCEQ</i> , 307 S.W.3d 505 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.).....	21
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA</i> , 882 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>Escambia County v. McMillan</i> , 466 U.S. 48 (1984)	27
<i>Exxon Co. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Crown Cent. Petrol. Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	3
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	43
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	30

INS v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 30

Linda R.S. v. Richard D., 410 U.S. 614 (1973) 4

Local Union No. 1992, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Okonite Co.,
358 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2004) 2

Loggerhead Turtle v. County Council of Volusia County,
148 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 32, 40

Loggerhead Turtle v. County Council of Volusia County,
92 F. Supp. 2d 1296 (M.D. Fla. 2000) 32

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) 4

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 3

Milofsky v. Am. Airlines, Inc., 404 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 33

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop, 440 U.S. 490 (1979)..... 30

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992) 28, 30

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 4

Palila v. Haw. Dep’t of Land & Natural Res., 852 F.2d 1106 (9th Cir. 1988)39, 40, 41

Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265 (1986) 43

Parker v. County of Los Angeles, 338 U.S. 327 (1949) 27

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984) 43

Perlman v. Swiss Bank Corp. Comprehensive Disability Prot. Plan,
195 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 3

Pinkerton v. United States, 328 U.S. 640 (1946)..... 19

Poly-America, Inc. v. NLRB, 260 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 19

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997) 28, 30

Qualified Patients Ass’n v. City of Anaheim,
115 Cal. Rptr. 3d 89 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)17, 24, 37

Quern v. Jordan, 440 U.S. 332 (1979)..... 43

Robbins v. Limestone County, 268 S.W. 915 (Tex. 1925) 21

Rush Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt, 535 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 3

Scheffer v. Railroad Co., 105 U.S. 249 (1881) 23

Seattle Audubon Society v. Sutherland,
 2007 WL 1300964 (W.D. Wash. May 1, 2007)..... 32

Seminole Tribe v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 42, 44

Sierra Club v. Yeutter, 926 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 31

In re Signal Int’l LLC, 579 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2009) 38

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 4

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 3

In re Stewart, 647 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 4

Straban v. Coxe, 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997)..... *passim*

Straban v. Linnon, No. 97-1787, 1998 WL 1085817 (1st Cir. July 16, 1998) 41

Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. City of Sunset Valley, 146 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. 2004)..... 21, 26

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop., 532 U.S. 483 (2001)..... 15

Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... 3, 43

Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart, 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011)..... 43

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 4

Wilderness Soc’y v. Kane County, 632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 18

Wilderness Soc’y v. Kane County, 581 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 18, 37

Willis v. Winters, 253 P.3d 1058 (Or. 2011) 17, 24, 37

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 3, 13, 43

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. CONST. art. III 3, 4, 32

U.S. CONST. amend. XI *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) 32

16 U.S.C. § 1538 28

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1) 7, 14, 42

16 U.S.C. § 1538(g)..... *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)..... 13, 42

16 U.S.C. § 1540(b)(1)..... 19

16 U.S.C. § 1540(c) 2
 16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(A) 42, 45
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 2
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 2
 TEX. WATER CODE § 11.121 10, 15, 28, 29
 FED. R. CIV. P. 52(a)(1) 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jonathan H. Adler, *Judicial Federalism and the Future of Federal Environmental Regulation*, 90 IOWA L. REV. 377 (2005)..... 36
 Valerie Brader, *Shell Games: Vicarious Liability of State and Local Governments for Insufficiently Protective Regulations under the ESA*, 45 NAT. RESOURCES J. 103 (2005) 36
 JAMES WM. MOORE ET AL., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3d ed. 2003)..... 2
 James R. Rasband, *Priority, Probability, And Proximate Cause: Lessons From Tort Law About Imposing ESA Responsibility For Wildlife Harm On Water Users And Other Joint Habitat Modifiers*, 33 ENVT. L. 595 (2003)..... 36
 J.B. Ruhl, *State and Local Government Vicarious Liability under the ESA*, 16 NAT. RESOURCES & ENV’T 70 (ABA Fall 2001) 36
 13A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2008) 4
Critter Crossings, FED. HIGHWAY ADMIN., http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/environment/critter_crossings/overview.cfm..... 25
Maine Installing Turtle Crossing Road Signs, BANGOR DAILY NEWS (May 27, 2012), <http://bangordailynews.com/2012/05/27/outdoors/maine-installing-turtle-crossing-road-signs/>..... 25

No. 13-40317
